

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

1

٦

ή

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

APPROPRIATIONS.

Снар. 406.

Application to estimate damages to be made within two years.

Toll granted.

If not paid within a certain time. sale.

-if not paid at time appointed, may sell, &c.

Said dam to be free after the proprietors shall have been reimbursed, &c.

provided in the case of damages by laying out of public highways; with the same right to either party aggrieved by the doings of said commissioners, in estimating damages, to have a jury to determine that matter on their petition; unless said party shall agree with the other party in interest to have the same determined by a committee to be appointed under the direction of said commissioners. And no application shall be made to said commissioners to estimate damages unless made within two years from the time of taking said land and materials.

Sect. 3. There shall be allowed to said corporation as toll for the passage of every log through or over said dam the sum of two cents. And to secure to the corporation the toll granted by this act, they shall have a lien on all the lumber, subject to the payment of toll, and if the same is not paid within ten days after the arrival may advertise for of said lumber at Penobscot boom, or within ten miles of said boom, the corporation may advertise the sale of so much thereof as may be necessary to pay said toll and expenses, in one of the newspapers printed in Bangor, the publication to be at least ten days before the day appointed for such sale; and if payment is not made before the time appointed, may proceed to sell so much of said lumber as may be required to pay said toll and expenses.-And when the said corporation shall have been reimbursed the costs and expenses of constructing said dam and material taken, with repairs and legal interest, then said dam shall be free without the payment of toll.

[Approved August 10, 1846.]

Chapter 406.

An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of government. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriation of money for certain purposes.

Governor may draw his warrant prior to May 14, 1847.

In order to provide for the operation of certain acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the treasury and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of the government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury; the same being in lieu of all other existing appropriations whatever. And the governor with the advice of the council is hereby authorized at any time prior to the second Wednesday of May, eighteen hundred and forty-seven, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same.

510

APPROPRIATIONS.

Purchase of scrip, two hundred and fifty thousand			Снар. 406.
dollars,	250,000	00	Purchase of scrip.
Deaf, dumb and blind, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	Deaf, dumb and blind.
Roll of accounts, number twenty-seven, forty-four			billu.
hundred seventy-six dollars and eighty-seven cents,	4,176	87	Roll of accounts No. 27.
John N. Swasey, agent for the proprietors of Orland,			110. 27.
twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	00	John N. Swasey,
${f R}$ epairs of Canada road, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00	Repair of Canada road.
Insane Hospital, fifteen hundred dollars,			Insane hospital.
Maine reports, seven hundred and eighty dollars,	780	00	Maine reports.
Clerks, two hundred dollars,	200	00	Clerks.
Military road, five hundred dollars,	500	00	Military road.
Military purposes, five hundred and fifty dollars,	550	00	Military purpo- ses,
Porter and messenger to public offices, one hundred			
dollars,	100	00	Porter and mess- enger.
Frederick H. Allen, six hundred dollars,	600	00	F. H. Allen.
Indexes to bound volumes of laws and resolves, one			Indexes to laws
hundred and fifty dollars,	150	00	and resolves.
On account of the state tax of eighteen hundred and			State tax of 1845.
forty-five, the respective sums hereinafter named, to			
be refunded to the several towns, as follows:			
To the town of Kittery, fifty-nine dollars and six cents,	59	06	Kittery.
Eliot, one hundred fifteen dollars and thirty-one cents,	-115	31	Eliot.
South Berwick, one hundred fifty-seven dollars and			
fifty cents,	157	50	South Berwick.
Berwick, sixty-seven dollars and fifty cents,	67	50	Berwick.
North Berwick, fifty-two dollars and fifty cents,	52	50	North Berwick.
Wells, one hundred fifty-seven dollars and fifty cents,	157	50	Wells.
Biddeford, one hundred twelve dollars and fifty-cents,	112	50	Biddeford.
Kennebunkport, seventy-eight dollars and seventy-five			
cents,	78	75	Kennebunkport.
Kennebunk, ninety-two dollars and eighty-one cents,	92	81	Kennebunk.
Saco, ninety dollars,	90	00	Saco.
Scarborough, one hundred and one dollars and twenty-			
five cents,	101	25	Scarborough.
Cape Elizabeth, fifty-six dollars and twenty-five cents,	56	25	Cape Elizabeth.
Portland, thirty-three dollars and seventy-five cents,	33	75	Portland.
Machias, thirty-four dollars and eighty-seven cents,	34	87	Machias.
Machias Port, twenty dollars and twenty-five cents,	20	25	Machiasport.
Plantation letter A, number two, Oxford county, six			
dollars and eleven cents,	6	11	Plantation Letter A.
Golden Ridge plantation, nine dollars sixty-nine cents,	9		Golden Ridge pl.
Survey of Orson Island, one hundred dollars,	100	00	Survey of Orson island.
			401(11U)

APPROPRIATIONS.

CHAP. 406. Road from	State road from Weeks' mills to Moose head lake,		
Weeks' mills to Moose head lake.	eight hundred dollars. M. Isnard, attorney for the lieirs of John Baker, three	800	
M. Isnard.	hundred seventy-eight dollars and forty-five cents,		45
Repair of Baring and Houlton road		200	
State road through Bailey- ville.	Repairing state road, through town of Baileyville, five hundred dollars,	500	
James Irish,	James Irish, one hundred thirty-nine dollars and seven- ty-two cents,	139	72
Board of Educa- tion.	Board of Education, fifteen hundred dollars, in monarching	1,500	00
Moses Hammond	Moses Hammond, two hundred sixty-five dollars,	265	00
	James Gould, two hundred eighty-eight dollars and	ugaran (j. 1978).	
James Gould.	fifty-nine cents,	288	59
Pay roll of house.	Pay roll of House, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00
Pay roll of senate.	Pay roll of Senate, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
Furniture and re- pairs.	Furniture and repairs of public buildings, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
Insane hospital.	Insane Hospital, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	00
	James Hersey, third, and John J. Perry, ten dollars		
James Hersey and J. J. Perry.	and eighty cents,	-,.*	80
George V. Edes.	George V. Edes, ten dollars,	10	00
L. D' M. Sweat,	L. D' M. Sweat, ten dollars,	10	.00
	Inhabitants of the river St. John, three hundred		i Na t
Inhabitants of river St. John,	dollars,	300	00
	Bounty on agricultural productions to Passamaquoddy		
Bounty to Passa-	Indians, eight hundred fifty-one dollars and twenty-		
maquoddy Indi- ans.	nine cents,	851	29
Purchase of con-	Purchase of congressional reports, two hundred dollars,	200	00
gressional re- ports.	Daniel C. Stanwood, thirty-five dollars,	35	00
Daniel C. Stan- wood.	John Jackson, six dollars,	6	00
John Jackson,	Hiram O. Alden, sixty-nine dollars and seventy-eight		
Hiram O. Alden.	cents,	69	78
Charles Pendle- ton,	Charles Pendleton, one hundred and forty dollars, Amounting to two hundred eighty-eight thousand four	140	00
Aggregate.	· · · ·	288,407	10
	[Approved August 10, 1846.]		
	~]		

512